27.5 percent (or 275) of the basic price if the factory selling price is the basic price used; 
or 

2. 2. 57% (or 57% ) of the basic price if the retail selling price is the basic price used. 
b. Imported goods: 
3. If the customs value plus import charges is the basic price utilized, then 1. 275% (two 

hundred and seventy-five percent) of the basic price; or 2. 57% (fifty seven percent) of 
the basic price if the retail selling price is the basic price used. 

4. 57% (fifty seven percent) of the basic price, if the basic price used is the retail selling 
price. 

Based on the description of article 5 paragraph (1) above, the excise rates for